STATE OF TEXAS

§
§ THIRD AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC
§ DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

§

COUNTY OF COLLIN

This Third Amendment to Economic Development Agreement ("Third Amendment") is
made effective as of July 7, 2009 ("Effective Date") by and among the Town of Fairview, Texas,
a Texas home rule municipality ("Town"), the Fairview Economic Development Corporation, a
Texas non-profit corporation ("FEDC"), the Town of Fairview Community Development
Corporation, a Texas non-profit corporation ("TFCDC") (Town, FEDC and TFCDC collectively
referred to as "Grantors") and The Village at Fairview, L.P., a Texas limited partnership
("Developer"), acting by and through their respective authorized officers and representatives.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2006 Grantors and Developer fully executed an Economic
Development Agreement ("Original Agreement"), Grantors and Developer entered into the First
Amendment to Economic Development Agreement effective May 1, 2007 ("First Amendment")
and Grantors and Developer entered into the Second Amendment to Economic Development
Agreement effective July 8, 2008 ("Second Amendment") (Original Agreement, First
Amendment and Second Amendment collectively "Agreement") to provide infrastructure
improvements and economic development incentives to induce Developer to develop a retail
lifestyle shopping center as described in the Agreement (the “Center”); and

WHEREAS, Developer has acquired the Premises as defined in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Developer has entered into the SFS Agreement on or before December 31,
2008 as required by Paragraph 9 of the Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Grantors and Developer desire to relocate the Town Hall Site and the
Center and no longer show the Hotel/Conference Center Site in accordance with the site plan
attached hereto as Exhibit "A" ("Site Plan") and made a part hereof;, and

WHEREAS, Grantors and Developer desire to modify the Opening Date of the Center;
and

WHEREAS, Grantors and Developer desire to maintain the Agreement and amend the
Agreement as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other valuable
consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors and
Developer agree as follows:

L. Site Plan. The Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof
replaces the site plan in the Second Amendment.

THIRD AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - Page 1



2. Town Hall Development. The Agreement is amended to comply with the terms
of the Town Hall Site Donation and Scope of Work Agreement between the Town and VF
Peripheral LLC effective June 3, 2009.

3. The Agreement is amended by adding a new paragraph 2.3 that reads as follows:

23  Open Space Improvements. Town shall pay for
improvements installed at the direction of Developer ("Open Space
Improvements") within the area labeled "Open Space" on the Site Plan.
The Town shall pay for the Open Space Improvements within 30 days of
presentment by Developer of invoices and other evidence reasonably
necessary to document the expenditures. The total cost of the Open Space
Improvements shall not exceed $400,000. The Open Space Improvements
shall be completed by the Opening Date. The Grant shall be reduced by
the amount the Town pays for the Open Space Improvements.

4. The recitals to this Third Amendment are incorporated herein.
. The terms of the Agreement shall be applicable to this Third Amendment. The

Agreement as amended by this Third Amendment is and shall remain in full force and effect as
written.

EXECUTED onthis_ 4 __ dayof _Pugizd: , 2009.
Attest: TOWN OF FAIRVIEW, TEXAS
LCiC Lt D Lig{jgggﬁ[@gig Bw/mhéﬂfa’///
Michelle Lewis Sirianni, Town Secretary Sith I Ismeloff May01

Approved as to Form:

Town Attorney

THIRD AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ~ Page 2



TOWN’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS §
8

COUNTY OF COLLIN  §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the X\ __ day of OALW ,
2009, by Sim Israeloff, Town Mayor of the Town of Fazrwew Texas, on behalf of said

municipality.

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires:

o s, ol

vt s, MICHELLE L. LEWIS SIRIANNI |{

‘ ', Notary Public, State of Texas  |{
ty Cornmission Expires 1
Febiudry 15, 2011 ¢

Wiy,

e

THIRD AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 3



FAIRVIEW ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

o (el 0DE

Chuck Williams, President

FEDC’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS §
8
COUNTY OF COLLIN $

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the \q day of O.M
2009, by Chuck Williams, President of Fairview Economic Development Corporation, a Texas
Nonprofit Corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

MUU»LQM L Lﬁ U(JUQ ‘ Ol:u)»

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires:

k. 15 a0

'- af;f, MICHELLE L, LEWIS SIRIANN

oy Notary Public, State of Texas
o My Commission Expires
G S February 15, 2011

"'mnu“'

2,
%,
hz

RE

.
~‘.¢5.- K3
‘l‘fl

THIRD AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ~ Page 4



TOWN OF FAIRVIEW COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

S0

Ch\cl( Williams, President

TFCDC’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _| g day of Qﬂ%@
Development

2009, by Chuck Williams, President of The Town of Fairview Community
Corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

oo Un MR

e e L Lo Swa LLL

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires:

L. 1S 20

T

ot

N
O

I

87, MICHELLE L LEWIS SiRIANNT 1f
e :
2 Notary Public, Srate of Texgg l i

el NS My Commuss;on Expires

AR Fabruary 15, 20?]

\\\lllllq,
3 ._&g’o
Ly

s

THIRD AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ~ Page 5



o A A T S YL

W 1GR3

siun Awed-mnpy ggg

®

-
g
3 3
I Ex)
g 1]
o E
@
®
HYE

B JPRA ARCHITECTS RAWT G728k
[y THE \GHERRING GRoup | % PRANTCHTECTS B
§ i o eseme DALLAS SN FE PIONE: (T MBI Mm,:‘,‘;‘;“ pyareiysiniey :D;&-c"‘-ozjcégc-

-

B
i




